
0150-11987-0000 
T R A N S M I T T A L 

TO 
The Council 
 
 

DATE 
 

COUNCIL FILE NO. 
 
 
 

FROM 
The Mayor 
 

COUNCIL DISTRICT 
Citywide 

 

 
Proposed Amendment for Clean Harbors Contract for the Bureau of Street Services  

 
Approved and transmitted for your consideration. See the  

City Administrative Officer report attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MAYOR 
 

MWS:NCT:06220042t 
 

CAO 649-d 

02/09/2022

(Andre Herndon for)



 
 

 

NCT Analyst 06220042 City Administrative Officer 
CAO 661 Rev. 04/2019 

Report From 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Analysis of Proposed Contract 
($25,000 or Greater and Longer than Three Months) 

 
To:  
The Mayor 

Date:  C.D. No. 
Citywide 

CAO File No.: 
0150-11987-0000 

Contracting Department/Bureau:  
Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Services 

Contact: 
Melinda Chou 

Reference: Request of the Board of Public Works, dated October 22, 2021; referred for report by the Mayor on November 9, 2021. 
 
Purpose of Contract: Routine and 24 Hour Emergency Hazardous Waste Management Services 
 
Type of Contract:  
( X ) New contract      
(  ) Amendment, Contract No.  

Contract Term Dates: 
November 1, 2012 to November 1, 2023 

Contract/Amendment Amount:  
 
Proposed amount $ 3.3 Million + Prior award(s) $ 7.7 Million =  Total $ 11 Million 
Source of funds: Various funding sources. 
Name of Contractor: Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. 
 
Address: 2500 East Victoria Street, Compton, CA 90220 
 Yes No N/A Contractor has complied with: Yes No N/A 
1. Council has approved the purpose X   8. Business Inclusion Program    
2. Appropriated funds are available X   9. Equal Benefits & First Source Hiring Ordinances X   
3. Charter Section 1022 findings completed X   10. Contractor Responsibility Ordinance X   
4. Proposals have been requested X   11. Disclosure Ordinances X   
5. Risk Management review completed X   12. Bidder Certification CEC Form 50 X   
6. Standard Provisions for City Contracts included X   13. Prohibited Contributors (Bidders) CEC Form 55 X   
7. Workforce that resides in the City  0.65% 14. California Iran Contracting Act of 2010 X   

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Mayor authorize the President of the Board of Public Works (or two members of the Board) to 
execute a proposed Supplemental Agreement with Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. from 
November 21, 2020 to November 1, 2023 and forward this request to the Council for consideration. 

SUMMARY 

The Bureau of Street Services executed a contract with Clean Harbors by piggybacking upon the 
competitive process used by the Bureau of Sanitation. The term of the original contract began on 
November 1, 2012 and went for five years. 

Street Services and Sanitation both executed First Amendments that extended the term of the contracts 
from November 2, 2017 to November 1, 2020. Sanitation executed a Second Amendment with Clean 
Harbors that extended the term of their contract to November 1, 2023. However, Street Services was 
not able to execute a Second Amendment in a timely manner and now requests approval of a 
Supplemental Agreement, in lieu of a Second Amendment, to extend their contract with Clean Harbors 
until November 1, 2023, in alignment with the Sanitation/Clean Harbors contract. 
 
 

David Hirano for Nichole Trujillo

01-20-22I I 



CAO File No.  Page 
2 0150-11987-0000 

 
 

 
 
Consistent with Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) Section 10.5, this Supplemental Agreement 
requires Council approval as it exceeds three years in term. The financial obligation of the City is limited 
to the extent of appropriations approved by the Council and Mayor. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
There is no additional General Fund impact. Sufficient funds exist within the current Adopted Street 
Services Budget.  
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendation complies with the Financial Policies in that current appropriations are available 
to support work issued under these contracts. 
 
MWS:NCT:06220042 
 

















































B P W — 2 0 17-117 9

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ADOPTED BY THE BOARD 

-MJBLIC WORKS OF THE CITY 
or Los Angeles California

DEC I a 2017

BUREAU OF STREET SERVICES
REPORT NO. 2
Date: December 18, 2017

PAGE 1 OF 3
Executive

5 Public Wor-fr*-T*yS

CD: ALL

Honorable Board of Public Works 
of the City of Los Angeles

Commissioners:

REQUEST TO EXECUTE THE FIRST CONTRACT AMENDMENT C-124108 
FOR THE CONTINUED USAGE OF THE BUREAU OF SANITATION 
CONTRACT C-121334 TO PROVIDE ROUTINE AND 24-HOUR EMERGENCY 
RESPONSE HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Authorize the Bureau of Street Services (BSS) to execute the first contract 
amendment to C-124108 for the continued usage the Bureau of Sanitation (BOS) 
contract C-121334 renewed on October 23, 2017 for a three year term with Clean 
Harbors Environmental Services (Clean Harbors) to provide routine and 24-hour 
emergency response hazardous waste management services; and

2. Authorize the Director of Street Services to execute the first contract amendment 
to C-124108 with Clean Harbors.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Funds are available in the Bureau of Street Services Fund 100, Department 86, 
Contractual Services Account 003040.

TRANSMITTAL

Copy of the adopted Public Works board report dated October 23, 2017, titled 
“Authority to exercise the first three (3) year renewal option contained in personal 
services contract C-121334 with Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. for 
the management of the City of Los Angeles’s residential special materials and/or 
routine and emergency response hazardous material services” and contract 
C121334.

1.



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BUREAU OF STREET SERVICES
REPORT NO. 2
Date: December 18, 2017

PAGE 2 OF 3

2. Copies of the adopted board report dated June 9, 2014 titled, “Request to utilize 
Bureau of Sanitation contract number C-121334 to provide routine and 24-hour 
emergency response hazardous waste management services” and BSS contract 
C124108."

3. Copy of first amendment to Bureau of Street Services contract C-124108.

4. Letter from the Bureau of Sanitation dated July 24, 2014 authorizing the usage of 
its contract to the Bureau of Street Services.

DISCUSSION
The Bureau of Street Services (BSS) is responsible to maintain the public right-of-way in 
commercial, industrial and residential areas. In addition, the BSS is responsible for the 
pump out cleaning of the La Brea Tar Pit oil seepage sumps and the clarifiers at the BSS 
city-owned facilities. Occasionally, an individual or company may spill or leave used oil 
or other hazardous waste materials on City streets, alleys or sidewalks which creates a 
threat to public safety and property. The BSS does not have the necessary resources and 
equipment to pump out, clean, pick up and properly dispose of hazardous waste products.

Previously, the General Services Department (GSD) maintained citywide hazardous 
waste management services contracts. However, back in 2006, the responsibility for 
establishing such contracts for these services transferred from GSD to individual City 
departments. The Bureau of Sanitation (BOS), as one of the largest generators of 
hazardous waste in the City, assumed the lead in establishing contracts for these 
emergency and routine hazardous waste management services. In doing so, BOS allowed 
other City departments to 'piggyback’ off of its RFP process and execute their own 
contract with the same terms and conditions.

There is a continuous need for BSS to respond to service calls to clean-up, dispose and 
recycle hazardous or spilled waste found or spilled within the City public-right-of way, 
the La Brea Tar Pits oil seepage sumps and the clarifiers at the BSS city-owned facilities. 
Therefore, BSS requests to continue the usage of its contract C-124108 with Clean 
Harbors to provide both routine and 24-hour emergency response hazardous waste 
management services.



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BUREAU OF STREET SERVICES
REPORT NO. 2
Date: December 18, 2017

PAGE 3 OF 3

SOURCE OF FUNDS

It is estimated that the annual usage for this contract will be approximately $1,100,000. 
Sufficient funds are available for this contract within the Bureau of Street Services Fund 
100, Department 86, Contractual Services Account 003040.

The City’s liability under this contract shall only be to the extent of the present City 
appropriation to fund the contract. However, if the City shall appropriate funds for any 
succeeding years, the City's liability shall be extended to the extent of such 
appropriation, subject to the terms and conditions of the contract.

Respectfully Submitted,
1L

NAZARIO SAUCEDA, Director 
Bureau of Street Services

APPROVED AS TO FUNDS:
i

VICTORI A/SANTIAGO, Director 
Office ^Accounting U

Prepared by:
Pamela Ostrander 213-847-2811
c: budget: Board Repons and Motions/Bdrpts and Motions/FMD contracts/Board Report Clean Harbors piggyback 
2017 final



CONTRACT SUMMARY SHEET

TO: THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
COUNCIL/PUBLIC SERVICES DIVISION 
ROOM 395, CITY HALL

DATE: January 19, 2018

FROM (DEPARTMENT): BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

PHONE: (213) 847-2811CONTACT PERSON: PAM OSTRANDER

CONTRACT NO.: C-124108-1

N/AADOPTED BY COUNCIL: NEW CONTRACT ____
AMENDMENT X }
ADDENDUM NO.____
SUPPLEMENTAL NO.__
CHANGE ORDER NO.

12/18/2017APPROVED BY BPW:

CONTRACT NAME: CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMNTAL SERVICES, INC

TERM OF CONTRACT: 11/2/2017 THROUGH: 11/1/2020

TOTAL AMOUNT: APPROX $1, 100, 00 ANNUALLY

PURPOSE OF CONTRACT:
For the Bureau of Street Services to utilize the Bureau of Sanitation's Contract number C- 
121334 to provide routine and 24-hour emergency response hazardous waste management 
Services.



First Amendment to 
Contract Between

Clean Harbors Environmental Services
And

City of Los Angeles
Department of Public Works Bureau of Street Services

This First Amendment to Addendum to Contract C-124108 is made and entered into between the City 
of Los Angeles (CITY) and Clean Harbors Environmental Services (Contractor),

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Street Services, in the course of its routine operations, generates 
hazardous waste materials which must be disposed of in a safe and responsible method;

WHEREAS historically, the Bureau of Street Services has disposed of such waste materials by a 
vendor who enters into a City-wide agreement through the CITY, General Services Department 
(GSD); and

WHEREAS, GSD is now unable to renew a City-wide agreement for these services and has instead 
directed user departments to establish their own agreement; and

WHEREAS, the CITY, based on previous work provided by this contractor while under contract with 
GSD, has determined that this service would be a benefit to the Department of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has been successfully contracted by the CITY to provide routine and 
24-hour emergency hazardous waste management services, and

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Sanitation (BOS) has agreed to allow the Bureau of Street Services to 
continue to utilize the BOS contract C-121334,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, covenants, and conditions contained herein to 
be kept and performed by the respective parties, it is hereby mutually agreed that:

ARTICLE 1 thru 9
No changes to these requirements.

ARTICLE 10 COMPENSATION. INVOICING, AND PAYMENT
No changes to these requirements with the exception of modifications to:

COST CEILING
No changes to this section except for the addition of this statement:

10.3

The Bureau of Street Services’ estimated annual usage will be approximately 
$1.1 million dollars.

ARTICLE 11 thru ARTICLE 18
No changes to these requirements.



CONTACT PERSONS - PROPER ADDRESSES - NOTIFICATIONARTICLE 19
No changes to these requirements with the exception of modifications to:

To STREET SERVICES: 
Contact Person: 
Address:

Materials Management Section
Bureau of Street Services, Financial Management Division 
1149 S. Broadway, Suite 400 
Los Angeles, CA 90015-2213

ARTICLE 20 thru ARTICLE 44
No changes to these requirements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties executed this Contract Agreement on the dates indicated.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS:

By:
NAZARIO SAUCEDA Director 
Bureau of Street Serv/ces

Y \Yl
Date:

CONTRACTOR

By:
Clean Harbors Environmental Services

jvt/tonDate: / Z-

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
MICHAEL FEUER 
City Attorney

By:_____

Date:

ATTESTED:
HOLLY L. WOLCOTT 
City Clerk

L
Byf &

Date: y-























FORM GEN. 160 (Rev. 8-12) 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
INTER-DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE 

DATE: October 20, 2020 

TO:  Adel H. Hagekhalil, P.E. 
Director and General Manager 
Bureau of Street Services        

 Attention:  Monica Shelton-Frierson, Senior Management Analyst 

FROM: Enrique C. Zaldivar, P.E., 
Director and General Manager 

  LA Sanitation and Environment 

  By:  Dan Meyers 
  Acting Assistant Director 
  LA Sanitation and Environment

SUBJECT: APPROVAL TO EXTEND PIGGYBACK CONTRACT WITH CLEAN
HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ( C-121334)

We are in receipt of your letter dated September 9, 2020 requesting to extend your piggyback 
contract with Clean Harbors Environmental Services (C-121334) for an additional three years 
beginning November 1, 2020. 

Given that the Bureau of Streets Services will be using its own funding, contract number and 
invoicing, your request to extend your piggyback contract (C-124108) with Clean Harbors is 
hereby approved. 

Please note that the Clean Harbors contract (C-121334) expires in November 2023.

If you require additional information, please contact Henry Yuan of my staff at (213) 440-8514 
or via email at henry.yuan@lacity.org.   

Thank you. 

MB/ECZ:mb   

c: Marisela Reyes, LASAN 
 Henry Yuan, LASAN 
 John Park, LASAN 

LA Sanitation nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn and Environme

By:  Dan MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMeyeyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyersssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss
Acting Assistaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaantntnttntnnnntnnttnttntntntntnttntnntnttntntntntntntntntntntntttnnnttntntntnntntttntntnnnnnttntnnnnnnnntnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn Director 



Page 1 of 5 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT  
TO CONTRACT NO. C-124108 

BETWEEN  
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, BUREAU OF STREET SERVICES 
(STREETSLA)  

AND CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
This Supplemental Agreement to Contract No. C-124108 between the City of Los 
Angeles, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “CITY”), acting through its Department of 
Public Works, Bureau of Street Services or StreetsLA (hereinafter referred to as  
“StreetsLA”), and Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. (hereinafter 
“CONTRACTOR”) is entered into with reference to the following. 
 

WITNESSETH 
 

WHEREAS, StreetsLA performs a variety of maintenance and construction activities to 
ensure CITY’S public right-of-way infrastructure are safe, livable, and sustainable.  During 
the course of these operations, certain hazardous waste materials  generated or found in 
City-owned facilities and in the public right-of-way must be disposed of in a safe and 
responsible manner; and 
 
WHEREAS, StreetsLA historically disposed of such hazardous waste materials through 
a Citywide contract maintained by CITY’S Department of General Services; and  
 
WHEREAS, in 2006, the responsibility for establishing new contracts for these services 
was transferred to individual CITY departments; and 
 
WHEREAS, on or about November 2, 2012, CITY’S Bureau of Sanitation and 
CONTRACTOR entered into Contract No. C-121334, whereby CONTRACTOR agreed to 
provide routine and 24-hour emergency response hazardous waste management 
services for an initial term of five years expiring November 1, 2017, along with two three-
year extension options; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Bureau of Sanitation has authorized StreetsLA to piggyback on its 
Contract No. C-121334 by executing a separate contract with CONTRACTOR; and 
 
WHEREAS, on or about June 12, 2014, StreetsLA executed Contract No. C-124108 with 
CONTRACTOR with an initial term expiring November 1, 2017, along with two three-year 
extension options; and 
 
WHEREAS, on or about January 23, 2018, StreetsLA exercised the first extension option 
by executing the First Amendment to the contract, thereby extending the contract term 
through November 1, 2020; and  
 



Supplemental Agreement to Contract No. C-124108 
Bureau of Street Services & Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.  
 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 

WHEREAS, Contract No. C-124108 expired November 1, 2020 prior to StreetsLA 
exercising the second extension option and now StreetsLA and CONTRACTOR agree to 
continue CONTRACTOR’S services through November 1, 2023. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:  
 
ARTICLE 1 thru ARTICLE 6 
No changes to these requirements. 
 
 
ARTICLE 7 - TERM OF AGREEMENT AND TIME OF EFFECTIVENESS 
Unless otherwise provided, the term of this AGREEMENT shall be for five (5) years. The 
CITY, at its sole option, has the ability to extend the CONTRACT for two (2) additional 
three (3) year terms, for the services outlined within this AGREEMENT, from the date of 
CONTRACT execution by the CITY unless terminated as provided under Article 8 or 
extended by amendment or change order to this AGREEMENT and signed by the parties. 
The BOARD shall be the final authority in the renewal of this AGREEMENT. The date of 
full execution is deemed to be the date when all the following events have occurred: 
 

 This AGREEMENT has been signed on behalf of CONTRACTOR by the person 
or persons authorized to bind CONTRACTOR hereto; 

 
 This AGREEMENT has been approved by the City Council or by the board, officer, 

or employee authorized to give such approval; 
 

 The Office of the City Attorney has indicated in writing its approval of this 
AGREEMENT as to form; and 

 
 This AGREEMENT has been signed on behalf of the CITY by the person 

designated by the City Council, or by the board, officer or employee authorized to 
enter into this AGREEMENT. 

 
Amend by adding to the end of this Article the following:  
 
Although CITY exercised its first option to extend this CONTRACT for three years through 
November 1, 2020, CITY was unable to exercise its second option to extend prior to its 
expiration. However, CITY has a continued need for CONTRACTOR’S services, and the 
parties agree to extend this CONTRACT through November 1, 2023 by executing this 
Supplemental Agreement to this CONTRACT. 
 
 
ARTICLE 8 thru ARTICLE 9 
No changes to these requirements. 
 



Supplemental Agreement to Contract No. C-124108 
Bureau of Street Services & Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.  
 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 

 
ARTICLE 10 – COMPENSATION, INVOICING, AND PAYMENT 
No changes to these requirements except for modifications to: 
 

10.2.3 INVOICE SUBMITTAL 
THE CONTRACTOR shall submit all StreetsLA invoices to: 
 
Rose Karagezyan, Chief Management Analyst 
City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Street Services 
Financial Management Division 
1149 S. Broadway, Suite 400 
Los Angeles, CA 90015 
 
To ensure prompt processing, indicate clearly on the outside of the envelope the 
fact that the envelope contains invoices for Routine Services and/or Emergency 
Services for StreetsLA.  

 
10.3 COST CEILING 
No changes to this section except for the addition of this statement: 
 
The contract ceiling will be $11,000,000 for the entire contract term, which equates 
to approximately $1.1 - $1.5 million annually.  
 
 

ARTICLE 11 thru ARTICLE 18 
No changes to these requirements.  
 
 
ARTICLE 19 – CONTACT PERSONS – PROPER ADDRESSES – NOTIFICATION 
No changes to these requirements except for modifications to StreetsLA’s contact as 
follows: 
 

To:    BUREAU OF STREET SERVICES 
Contact Person: Rose Karagezyan, Chief Management Analyst 
Address:  City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Street Services 

Financial Management Division 
1149 S. Broadway, Suite 400 
Los Angeles, CA 90015 

Phone:  (213) 847-2815 
Email:   rose.karagezyan@lacity.org 

 
 
ARTICLE 20 thru ARTICLE 54 
No changes to these requirements. 
 



Supplemental Agreement to Contract No. C-124108 
Bureau of Street Services & Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.  
 
 
 

Page 4 of 5 

 
 
 
Add ARTICLE 55 – COVID-19 VACCINATION REQUIREMENT PER LOS ANGELES 
CITY ORDINANCE NO. 187134 
Employees of CONTRACTOR and/or persons working on its behalf, including, but not 
limited to, subcontractors (collectively, “Contractor Personnel”) must be fully vaccinated 
against the novel coronavirus 2019 (“COVID-19”) prior to (1) interacting in person with 
CITY employees, contractors, or volunteers, (2) working on CITY property while 
performing services under this Agreement, and/or (3) coming into contact with the public 
while performing services under this Agreement (collectively, “In-Person Services”). “Fully 
vaccinated” means that 14 or more days have passed since Contractor Personnel has 
received the final dose of a two-dose COVID-19 vaccine series (Moderna or Pfizer-
BioNTech) or a single dose of a one-dose COVID-19 vaccine (Johnson & 
Johnson/Janssen) and all booster doses recommended by the Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention. Prior to assigning Contractor Personnel to perform In-Person 
Services, CONTRACTOR shall obtain proof that such Contractor Personnel has been 
fully vaccinated. The CONTRACTOR shall retain such proof for the document retention 
period set forth in this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall grant medical or religious 
exemptions to Contractor Personnel as required by law. 
 
 
Add ARTICLE 56 - RATIFICATION CLAUSE 
Due to the need for CONTRACTOR’S services to be provided continuously on an ongoing 
basis, CONTRACTOR may have provided services prior to the execution of this 
Supplemental Agreement.  To the extent that said services were performed in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of this Supplemental Agreement, those services are hereby 
ratified with an effective Supplemental Agreement start date of November 2, 2020. 
 
Except as amended by this Supplemental Agreement, all other provisions of Contract No. 
C-124108 and First Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

(Signature Page Follows) 

  



Supplemental Agreement to Contract No. C-124108 
Bureau of Street Services & Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.  
 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 

SIGNATURE PAGE 
 
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Agreement 
to be signed by their duly authorized representatives. 
 
 
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES    CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL  
A Municipal Corporation  SERVICES, INC. 
  A California Corporation 
 
 
 
By:   By:         
       GREG GOOD         MARC McREYNOLDS 
       President, Board of Public Works         Senior Vice President West Region  
 
Date:    Date:        
 
  
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  ATTEST: 
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney  HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
By:   By:        
       EDWARD M. JORDAN         Deputy City Clerk 
       Assistant City Attorney 
 
Date:   Date:        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contractor’s Los Angeles Business Tax Registration Certificate No.: 0002592039 
City Contract No.: C-124108 




